TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 19 July 2023| DOI 10.3389/fcvm.2023.1190857
EDITED BY
Carole Sudre,
University College London, United Kingdom
REVIEWED BY
Xiang Gu,
Yangzhou University, China

absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Publisher’s note
All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors and
do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations, or
those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product that
may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its
manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.
frontiersin.org
Fontaine et al. 10.3389/fcvm.2023.1190857
References
1. Wolf PA, Abbott RD, Kannel WB. Atrial fibrillation as an independent risk factor
for stroke: the Framingham study. Stroke. (1991) 22(8):983–8. doi: 10.1161/01.STR.22.
8.983
2. Gardner JD, Skelton WP, Khouzam RN. Is it time to incorporate the left atrial size
to the current stroke risk scoring systems for atrial fibrillation? Curr Probl Cardiol.
(2016) 41(9–10):251–9. doi: 10.1016/j.cpcardiol.2016.10.004
3. Biteker M, Kayataş K, Başaran Ö, Dogan V, Özlek E, Özlek B. The role of left
atrial volume index in patients with a first-ever acute ischemic stroke. J Stroke
Cerebrovasc Dis. (2017) 26(2):321–6. doi: 10.1016/j.jstrokecerebrovasdis.2016.09.023
4. Hamatani Y, Ogawa H, Takabayashi K, Yamashita Y, Takagi D, Esato M, et al.
Left atrial enlargement is an independent predictor of stroke and systemic
embolism in patients with non-valvular atrial fibrillation. Sci Rep. (2016) 6
(1):31042. doi: 10.1038/srep31042
5. Barnes ME, Miyasaka Y, Seward JB, Gersh BJ, Rosales AG, Bailey KR, et al. Left
atrial volume in the prediction of first ischemic stroke in an elderly cohort without
atrial fibrillation. Mayo Clin Proc. (2004) 79(8):1008–14. doi: 10.4065/79.8.1008
6. Hammwöhner M, Ittenson A, Dierkes J, Bukowska A, Klein HU, Lendeckel U,
et al. Platelet expression of CD40/CD40 ligand and its relation to inflammatory
markers and adhesion molecules in patients with atrial fibrillation. Exp Biol Med
(Maywood). (2007) 232(4):581–9.
7. Marott SCW, Nordestgaard BG, Zacho J, Friberg J, Jensen GB, Tybjærg-Hansen
A, et al. Does elevated C-reactive protein increase atrial fibrillation risk? J Am Coll
Cardiol. (2010) 56(10):789–95. doi: 10.1016/j.jacc.2010.02.066
8. Aviles RJ, Martin DO, Apperson-Hansen C, Houghtaling PL, Rautaharju P,
Kronmal RA, et al. Inflammation as a risk factor for atrial fibrillation. Circulation.
(2003) 108(24):3006–10. doi: 10.1161/01.CIR.0000103131.70301.4F
9. Liu T, Li G, Li L, Korantzopoulos P. Association between C-reactive protein and
recurrence of atrial fibrillation after successful electrical cardioversion. J Am Coll
Cardiol. (2007) 49(15):1642–8. doi: 10.1016/j.jacc.2006.12.042
10. Amdur RL, Mukherjee M, Go A, Barrows IR, Ramezani A, Shoji J, et al.

02241-w
14. Willeit K, Pechlaner R, Willeit P, Skroblin P, Paulweber B, Schernthaner C, et al.
Association between vascular cell adhesion molecule 1 and atrial fibrillation. JAMA
Cardiol. (2017) 2(5):516. doi: 10.1001/jamacardio.2017.0064
15. Chen C, Qu X, Gao Z, Zheng G, Wang Y, Chen X, et al. Soluble ST2 in patients
with nonvalvular atrial fibrillation and prediction of heart failure. Int Heart J. (2018)
59(1):58–63. doi: 10.1536/ihj.16-520
16. Chamorro Á, Meisel A, Planas AM, Urra X, van de Beek D, Veltkamp R. The
immunology of acute stroke. Nat Rev Neurol. (2012) 8(7):401–10. doi: 10.1038/
nrneurol.2012.98
17. Acevedo M, Corbalán R, Braun S, Pereira J, González I, Navarrete C.
Biochemical predictors of cardiac rhythm at 1 year follow-up in patients with non-
valvular atrial fibrillation. J Thromb Thrombolysis. (2012) 33(4):383–8. doi: 10.1007/
s11239-012-0690-1
18. Dirnagl U, Iadecola C, Moskowitz MA. Pathobiology of ischaemic stroke: an
integrated view. Trends Neurosci. (1999) 22(9):391–7. doi: 10.1016/S0166-2236(99)
01401-0
19. Mechtouff L, Paccalet A, Crola Da Silva C, Buisson M, Mewton N, Amaz C, et al.
Prognosis value of serum soluble ST2 level in acute ischemic stroke and STEMI
patients in the era of mechanical reperfusion therapy. J Neurol. (2022) 269
(5):2641–8. Available at: https://link.springer.com/10.1007/s00415-021-10865-3
(Cited October 29, 2021). doi: 10.1007/s00415-021-10865-3
Frontiers in Cardiovascular Medicine 07
20. Adams HP, Bendixen BH, Kappelle LJ, Biller J, Love BB, Gordon DL, et al.
Classification of subtype of acute ischemic stroke. Definitions for use in a
multicenter clinical trial. TOAST. Trial of org 10172 in acute stroke treatment.
Stroke. (1993) 24(1):35–41. doi: 10.1161/01.STR.24.1.35
21. Barber PA, Demchuk AM, Zhang J, Buchan AM. Validity and reliability of a
quantitative computed tomography score in predicting outcome of hyperacute
stroke before thrombolytic therapy. Lancet. (2000) 355(9216):1670–4. doi: 10.1016/
S0140-6736(00)02237-6

29. Mechtouff L, Debs N, Frindel C, Bani-Sadr A, Bochaton T, Paccalet A, et al.
Association of blood biomarkers of inflammation with penumbra consumption after
mechanical thrombectomy in acute ischemic stroke patients. Neurology. (2022).
doi: 10.1212/WNL.0000000000201038
30. Korhonen P, Kanninen KM, Lehtonen Š, Lemarchant S, Puttonen KA, Oksanen
M, et al. Immunomodulation by interleukin-33 is protective in stroke through
modulation of inflammation. Brain Behav Immun. (2015) 49:322–36. doi: 10.1016/j.
bbi.2015.06.013
31. Chow SL, Maisel AS, Anand I, Bozkurt B, de Boer RA, Felker GM, et al. Role of
biomarkers for the prevention, assessment, and management of heart failure: a
scientific statement from the American Heart Association. Circulation. (2017) 135
(22):1054–91. Available at: https://www.ahajournals.org/doi/10.1161/CIR.
0000000000000490 (Cited January 7, 2022). doi: 10.1161/CIR.0000000000000490
32. Psaty BM, Manolio TA, Kuller LH, Kronmal RA, Cushman M, Fried LP, et al.
Incidence of and risk factors for atrial fibrillation in older adults. Circulation. (1997)
96(7):2455–61. doi: 10.1161/01.CIR.96.7.2455
33. Katayama T, Fujiwara N, Tsuruya Y. Factors contributing to left atrial
enlargement in adults with normal left ventricular systolic function. J Cardiol.
(2010) 55(2):196–204. doi: 10.1016/j.jjcc.2009.10.008
34. Su G, Cao H, Xu S, Lu Y, Shuai X, Sun Y, et al. Left atrial enlargement in the